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Kia ora,

We refer to your information request below. Hamilton City Council provides the following response.

Your request:

| am interested to know for the 2022/2023 financial year and the 2023/2024 financial year thus far:
1. How much money has Council spent on construction and maintenance of cycleways and cycle infrastructure?
2. How much was the contribution from Waka Kotahi New Zealand Transport Agency for those cycleways and cycle infrastructure?

If possible:

1. How much money has Council spent on construction and maintenance of roadways?
2. How much was the contribution from Waka Kotahi New Zealand Transport Agency for those roadways?
I note a similar request previously answered in December 2022 (LGOIMA 292890). However, | note that this request is for a different time period and
covers more than only raised safety platforms and cycle wands and associated road markings in cycle lanes.

Our response:

My apologies it seems that | went to send you, your response and have missed inputting your email. Please see out two responses below.

General notes:

o Please find below information in response to your requests that is readily available. We are not able to gather data for the full time period that you have
requested unless we undertake significant work, and a charge would need to be made for this additional work to occur.

o The information for 23/24 is based on actual spend to end of December 2023.

* We are gathering the information on maintenance of cycleways and cycle infrastructure and will provide that information as soon as possible.

The following table provides information readily available on construction of cycleways and cycle infrastructure. Most of the transport projects are
multifaceted and therefore the information below may include some non-cycleway works — equally we have many ‘roading’ projects that also have a
cycling component to them which has not been captured in the information below. We are unable to break down the costs any further without

significant work.

22/23 Transport Walking and Cycling 7$,164,664 S 3,510,685 3$,653,978 51%
23/24 Walking and Cycling S 1,948,880 ;541951 ? 993,929 51%
23/24 Walking and Cycling CERF S 1,333,897 f33,390 5200'507 90%
23/24 Peacocke Walking and Cycling S 1,155,792 _5 $ 1155792 0%
Walking and Cycling Total S 11,603,233 | $ 4,599,026 75' 004,206

This information is included in the table above — refer response to Question 1

3. How much money has Council spent on construction and maintenance of roadways?

The following table provides information readily available on construction of roadways. Most of the transport projects are multifaceted and therefore the
information below may include some cycleway works that have not been included in the numbers in the table for question #1 response. We are unable to
break down the costs any further without significant work.

22/23 Transport Full Transport S 35,598,981 571443,501 1$8,155,480 51%
23/24 Full Transport 1$7,855,327 85,749,110 9$,106,217 >1%
23/24 Full Transport CERF §,637,637 570,243 3$,167,394 90%
23/24 Peacocke Full Transport S 65,449,595 :1,503,964 3$3,945,632 51% (except Bikes on Pipes @0%)
Full Transport Total izz,541,539 5$8,166,817 :4,374,722




4. How much was the contribution from Waka Kotahi New Zealand Transport Agency for those roadways?
This information is included in the table above — refer response to Question 3

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at
www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602.

Ngaa mihi

Keeley Faulkner

Official Information Coordinator

Governance & Assurance Team | Business Services
Email: officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz

Hamilton City Council | Private Bag 3010 | Hamilton 3240 | www.hamilton.govt.nz

Like us on Facebook Eol\ow us on Twitter

I support flexibility at work. While it suits me to send this email now, | don’t expect a response outside of your own working hours.

From: Official Information <officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, February 7, 2024 10:52 AM

To: Official Information <officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Final response - LGOIMA 375543 - Melissa Smith / Bike Waikato - cost of construction and maintenance of cycleways and cycle infrastructure

Kia ora,
We refer to your information request below. Hamilton City Council provides the following response.
Your request:

I am interested to know for the 2022/2023 financial year and the 2023/2024 financial year thus far:

1. How much money has Council spent on construction and maintenance of cycleways and cycle infrastructure?

2. How much was the contribution from Waka Kotahi New Zealand Transport Agency for those cycleways and cycle infrastructure?

If possible:

1. How much money has Council spent on construction and maintenance of roadways?

2. How much was the contribution from Waka Kotahi New Zealand Transport Agency for those roadways?

I note a similar request previously answered in December 2022 (LGOIMA 292890). However, | note that this request is for a different time period and
covers more than only raised safety platforms and cycle wands and associated road markings in cycle lanes.

Our response:

Construction 22/23 FY: $7,164,664
Construction 23/24 FY to December 23: $3,282,777

Note: Some projects are multifaceted and therefore may include non-cycleway works. We are unable to break down the costs any further.
2. How much was the contribution from Waka Kotahi New Zealand Transport Agency for those cycleways and cycle infrastructure?
Construction 22/23 FY: $7,164,664 51% Financial Assistance

Construction 23/24 FY to December 23: $1,948,880 51% Financial Assistance
$1,333,897 90% Financial Assistance

Construction 22/23 FY: $35,598,981
Construction 23/24 FY to December 23: $21,492,963

Note:  This includes Cycling Projects. Some projects are multifaceted and therefore may include cycleway works not included in the numbers above. We
are unable to break down the costs any further.

Construction 22/23 FY: $35,598,981 51% Financial Assistance

Construction 23/24 FY to December 23: $17,855327 51% Financial Assistance
$1,064,794 80% Financial Assistance
$2,572,843 90% Financial Assistance

Please note: Our Transport team do not breakdown their projects via road and cycleway — they are combined as an overall project. We are unable to accurately



separate the two costs. The Number that we have provided for the cycleway maintenance, construction and contribution from Waka Kotahi are from our
micro-mobility data, so this includes walkways and cycleways.

We ask that you please bare with us as we are still working on some numbers for this request. We are hoping to get the rest of the information to you by 16
February 2024.

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at

www ombudsman parliament nz or freephone 0800 802 602.

Ngaa mihi

Keeley Faulkner

Official Information Coordinator

Governance & Assurance Team | Business Services
Email: officialinformation@hcc govt.nz
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1 support flexibility at work. While it suits me to send this email now, | dont expect a response outside of your own working hours.

From: noreply@hamilton.govt.nz <noreply@hamilton.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, January 9, 2024 12:54 PM

To: Official Information <officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz>
Subject: OIA Request - HCC-OIA-240109-BEX4Z

2]

We've received a request for you.
This request was received on 09 January 2024 @ 12:54PM.

Here's your reference number and the request details:

uuID
HCC-0IA-240109-BEX4Z

Name

Email

Phone number

Detailed description of request
I am interested to know for the 2022/2023 financial year and
the 2023/2024 financial year thus far:

1. How much money has Council spent on construction and
maintenance of cycleways and cycle infrastructure?

2. How much was the contribution from Waka Kotahi New
Zealand Transport Agency for those cycleways and cycle
infrastructure?

If possible:

1. How much money has Council spent on construction and
maintenance of roadways?

2. How much was the contribution from Waka Kotahi New
Zealand Transport Agency for those roadways?

I note a similar request previously answered in December
2022 (LGOIMA 292890). However, | note that this request is
for a different time period and covers more than only raised
safety platforms and cycle wands and associated road
markings in cycle lanes.



Organisation
Bike Waikato

Attachments
Created
09 January 2024 @ 12:54PM

If you have any questions in the meantime, feel free to call us on
(07) 838 6699 or email our customer service team.

© 2024 Hamilton City Council. All rights reserved

Hamilton City Council
260 Anglesea Street
Hamilton 3204





